
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT

WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 2016 AT 9.30 AM

CONFERENCE ROOM A - CIVIC OFFICES

Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas 02392 834058
Email: vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

Decision maker -
Councillor Donna Jones (Conservative) Leader of the Council with responsibilities for PRED

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour
Councillor Ben Dowling, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Colin Galloway, UK Independence Party

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendation/s). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Victoria Park Action Plan (Pages 1 - 32)

The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the Victoria Park Action Plan.

RECOMMENDED that the Leader of the Council with responsibilities for  



2

Planning, Regeneration and Economic Development approves the 
Victoria Park Action Plan.

4  Update on Building Control Partnership 

A verbal update will be provided by the Assistant Director of Culture and City 
Development.

5  Exclusion of Press and Public 

(NB Please note that appendix 1 of this report is Exempt and if Members wish 
to refer to it, there is provision to do so following the exclusion of the press and 
public)

That in view of the contents of the following item on the agenda the 
Leader of the Council with responsibilities for PRED is 
RECOMMENDED to adopt the following motion:

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act, 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act, 1985, the press and public be excluded for the consideration of the 
following item on the grounds that the appendix to the report contains 
information defined as exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972”.

Under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) England Regulations 2012, regulation 5, the 
reason for exemption of the listed item is shown below.

(NB The exempt/confidential committee papers on the agenda will 
contain information which is commercially, legally or personally 
sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  Members are 
reminded of standing order restrictions on the disclosure of exempt 
information and are invited to return their exempt documentation to the 
Senior Local Democracy Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for 
shredding.)

The public interest in maintaining the exemption must outweigh the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

Item Exemption Para No.*

6. Northern Quarter: Termination of 
Development Agreement

3

*Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information)



3

6  Northern Quarter: Termination of Development Agreement (Pages 33 - 
36)

The purpose of the report is to provide the background to the recommendation 
to terminate the development agreement and agreement for lease between 
Portsmouth City Council, and Centros Portsmouth Partnership Limited 
(CPLP).

RECOMMENDED

(1) That the development agreement and agreement for lease be 
terminated.

(2) That a report is prepared for the S151 Officer and Deputy Chief 
Executive for action in consultation with the Leader of the Council 
with responsibilities for PRED on:

i. any sums outstanding between the parties and the 
rights of recovery,

ii. property implications regarding the transfer of titles 
or otherwise of the properties currently held in trust 
on behalf of CPLP.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.





 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Leader of the Council with responsibilities for Planning, 
Regeneration and Economic Development (PRED) 

Date of meeting: 
 

13th July 2016 

Subject: 
 

Victoria Park Action Plan 

Report by: 
 

Assistant Director for Culture and City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

Charles Dickens 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the Victoria Park Action Plan. 
 
2. Recommendations 

 It is recommended that the Leader of the Council with responsibilities for  
Planning, Regeneration and Economic Development approves the Victoria Park 
Action Plan. 

 
3. Background 

3.1 The City Development Team (in conjunction with other council services) is producing 
a draft Public Realm Strategy for the city.  The purpose of the Strategy is to establish 
a coordinated, consistent and high quality approach to all work in the public realm1 
and in particular to: 

 articulate a vision for the city to encourage investment;   

 set out the background and context for public realm proposals; 

 provide a framework of guidance within which to assess proposals for 
development (including being a material consideration in the determination of 
planning applications) and other improvements, and prioritise council spending 
and investment. 

 
3.2 During the course of producing the draft public realm strateg
[...]
inet at a later date. 

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 

4.1 To provide a clear set of management and development principles against which any 
future proposals, maintenance or other council decisions can be tested to ensure a 
consistent approach. 

 
5. Equality impact assessment and Public Sector Equality Duty 

5.1 The Equality Act 2010 requires that the public sector equality duty (the PSED) is 
noted in this decision. 

5.2 The PSED is to have due regard to the need to  

(a) eliminate unlawful discrimination; 

(b) advance equality of opportunity, 

(c) foster good relations, between people with protected characteristics and those 
without it. 

 
The protected characteristics are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy 
and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex, and sexual orientation. 
 

5.3 The PSED is not a duty to achieve any of those things, or to take certain steps, nor is 
it a duty to avoid taking steps which might be retrograde, as far as those aims are 
concerned.  

 
5.4 In this instance the proposals have been considered for potential impact on those 

with protected characteristics, and it is noted that while the action plan will be 
considered in the context of future decisions around Victoria Park, it provides a 



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

framework for those decisions rather than a governing plan or strategy. There is at 
present no anticipated impact requiring an Equalities Impact Assessment: it will be 
those future decisions (such as the public real strategy document) which each should 
be the subject of Equalities Impact Assessments in appropriate cases, and 
consideration should be given to the need for them in each instance. 

 
5.5 The advice in this instance is that provided the decision-maker is mindful of the test, 

and notes the comments at 5.4, it will be satisfied. 
 
6. Legal implications 

6.1 The Action Plan, if adopted, will provide a framework for future decisions (of whatever 
nature and in relation to the full range of council functions), and if incorporated into 
the public realm strategy will be material to, and have weight in the context of the 
decisions of the council as local planning authority. 

6.2 In making the decision, the decision-maker is required to have regard to the public 
sector equality duty, which is referred to at paragraph 5, above.  

 
7. Director of Finance's comments 

7.1 The Victoria Park Action Plan sets out the proposed management and development 
principles for the future of the Park.  It also sets out five proposed projects that 
prioritise enhancement works to the Park and its infrastructure.  Whilst there is a 
budget for the ongoing maintenance of the Park, there is no funding for these 
projects at this stage.  These projects can only be delivered if additional funding 
becomes available both for initial capital costs, but also any ongoing revenue 
implications.   

 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1: Victoria Park Action Plan 

Appendix 2: Preliminary Equalities Impact Assessment 

 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/  
 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 



1

Victoria Park

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Action Plan - July 2016



2

Victoria Park has been a constant feature in the 
centre of Portsmouth for over 150 years. Its initial 
role as a space for outdoor leisure and green 
space in a busy urban centre with limited park 
land has not fundamentally changed. However 
the dynamics of the urban form around it, and 
the people who use it and pass through it is 
changing, creating tensions a
[...]
k. This will 
facilitate the removal of the existing green houses 
and other structures in this area. A detailed 
landscaping scheme would be required, but it is 
anticipated that the majority of existing mid level 
planting would be removed. 

PROJECT THREE: CENTRAL PARK SPACE

This would open up the area around the large 
central feature tree, creating views and an 
more usable space. Additionally removal of this 
planting would remove potential ‘hiding’ areas, 
adjacent to the main through route (see Project 
4). Retention of access to utilities currently 
available in the compound (electricity and water) 
should be retained within the proposals to 
facilitate events (see Project 5).

Aviary Removal / Band Stand Facility

The existing aviary is in a poor state of repair, and 
has extensive and increasing operational costs. 
It is therefore proposed to remove this facility 
and replace it with a multi-functional bandstand 
/ seating facility which could be used as both a 
resting space and to provide a hub for a range 
of events and activities. This facility should 
include access to utilities, utilising the existing 
connections for the aviary. If retention of a 
facility for animals / birds is desirable, this can be 
accommodated as part of Project 2.

Timescale & Funding: Medium term as the 
project would require significant capital funding.

Figure 14.  Plan of Project Three Area



14

Project Description

Provision of access, and lighting measures to 
provide sufficient security for 24hr opening (see 
Fig. 16).

Project Aim

To ensure that should it become necessary 
/ desirable to open the park continuously, 
reasonable measures have been taken to provide 
a safe environment for users.

Access Points

In the event of a move to 24hr opening, ensure 
appropriate fixtures to allow gates to be securely 
held open, so that it would not be possible for 
members of the public to close gates without 
authorisation. Gates should be maintained to 
allow access to the
[...]
16 

The use of low "bollard" type columns (no more than approx. 1m in height) to light the 
paths are recommended. Key path junctions could be identified and lit by a taller column. 
All should be finished in black -the standard finish required on street furniture in 
conservation areas. 

The status of the park may justify use of a 'non-standard' or bespoke column design.       

Enclosures: 

1. Arbortrack site plan, tree positions indicated. 

4 
 



 

1 

1 

2 

3 





 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of Meeting: 
 

Leader of the Council with responsibilities for PRED 

Date of meeting: 
 

13 July 2016 

Subject: 
 

Northern Quarter: Termination of Development Agreement 

Report by: 
 

Tom Southall, Property & Investment Manager 

Wards affected: 
 

 

Key decision: 
 

Yes 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To provide the background to the recommendation to terminate the development 

agreement and agreement for lease between Portsmouth City Council, and Centros 
Portsmouth Partnership Limited (CPLP). 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To terminate the development agreement and agreement for lease. 
 
2.2 That a report is prepared for the S151 Officer and Deputy Chief Executive for 

action in consultation with the Leader of the Council with responsibilities for 
PRED on: 

 
i. any sums outstanding between the parties and the rights of 

recovery, 
ii. property implications regarding the transfer of titles or otherwise 

of the properties currently held in trust on behalf of CPLP. 
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The initial development agreement was entered into on 23 March 2004 which 

included a clause to recover the council's associated costs of up to £450,000. The 
development was not implemented, and the agreement documentation has 
undergone review, and amendment, aimed at facilitating the delivery of a scheme. 

 
3.2 Following the failure to implement the scheme which received planning permission 

in 2006 extensive work was undertaken by the Council and its advisory team to 
make further revisions to the development agreement at the request of CPLP, this 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

included promoting a related City Centre Road scheme, and also considering 
options around a joint enterprise. 

 
3.3 This work was done at risk of costs, with significant payments due to be paid to the 

Council on the execution of the various legal documents effecting the amendments.  
   
3.4 CPLP declined to enter into the agreements at the point of execution, and there is 

no fit for purpose contractual apparatus to provide for the delivery of development in 
the city's northern quarter. 

 
Planning Position   
 
3.5 The current Local Plan that allocates the land for development is now under review 

and the whole of the city centre is being re-examined with further development and 
growth opportunities identified. As the Local Plan will not go to Examination until 
late 2018 an early concept plan will be developed in the coming months to enable 
the whole area to be considered to avoid incremental development occurring that 
could undermine the future growth potential for the city centre This will be dealt with 
through a separate report from the Director of Culture and City Development.         

 
Property Implications 
 
3.6 There are 5 commercial properties and 2 residential properties that are currently 

held in trust by the City Council on behalf of CPLP. Upon termination these 
properties will need to either be i. conveyed to CPLP with all management 
responsibility passing accordingly, or ii. retained by paying CPLP market value for 
these assets. These implications will be subject to a further report as detailed under 
recommendation 2.2 above. 

 
 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 The Council and CPLP have sought to work together over an extensive period of 

time, but find that the opportunity to develop a scheme within the framework of the 
extant development agreement is not possible.  

 
 
5. Legal implications 
 
5.1 The Council is entitled to terminate the development agreement on the giving of 10 

days of notice. This arises as a result of the unconditional date having not occurred 
by the date which is 72 months after the date of the Agreement (being 23 March 
2010). Either party may, whilst the relevant condition precedent or conditions 
precedent remain unsatisfied) give 10 working days' notice to the other terminating 
the development agreement. 

 
5.2 The Council is entitled to retain all monies paid to it up to the date of termination. 

 



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

5.3 Any monies due to the Council up to the date of determination under the Agreement 
will be the subject of a further report as per 2.2 above. 

 
 
6. Director of Finance's comments 
 
6.1 The Council has incurred significant costs to progress the project however as the 

revised development agreement was never signed, there are costs outstanding 
which are detailed in the confidential appendix A. 

 
6.2 The recovery of these costs and those associated with the properties held in trust 

on behalf of CPLP will be the subject of a further report for the S151 Officer and 
Deputy Chief Executive for action in consultation with the Leader of the Council with 
responsibilities for PRED. 

 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
 
Appendix: 
 
Exempt Appendix A (under Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A (as amended) 
Paragraph 3  
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/  
 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  




	Agenda
	3 Victoria Park Action Plan
	VP_ActionPlan_FINAL
	VP_ActionPlan_FINAL
	Appendix 2 - Arb & Conservation
	Victoria Park
	Victoria Park 2



	6 Northern Quarter: Termination of Development Agreement



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Regeneration & Economic Development, Councillor Donna Jones, at the 
meeting held on Wednesday, 13 July 2016 at 9.30 am in Conference Room A 
- Civic Offices

Present

Councillor Donna Jones (in the chair)
 
Councillor Ben Dowling
Councillor Colin Galloway

11. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

Councillor Donna Jones, Leader of the Council with responsibilities for PRED 
welcomed everyone to the meeting.
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Chowdhury.

12. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

13. Victoria Park Action Plan (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The Assistant Director of Culture and City Development introduced the report 
stating that it was a framework/guidance document not a hard and fast plan. 
The Action Plan was being brought to PRED as Victoria Park is seen as an 
important part of the city.  The document would form part of a larger plan 
going forward which would go to the full Cabinet with recommendations.

Written representations had been received from Janice Burkinshaw and 
Martin Chalk. Deputation requests had been made by Ms Hilary Reed, 
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson and Councillor Lee Hunt.

Ms Hilary Reed made her deputation which included the following points;
 A request that the item be withdrawn
 An assertion that the Equality Impact Assessment was defective and 

non-compliant



2

 That community involvement and consultation should be carried out 
before any decision was taken

 Requested an explanation of why this had been separated from the 
Public Realm Strategy.

Councillor Vernon-Jackson made his deputation which included the following 
points:

 that the item should not be decided today so that consultation could 
take place as happened for the Seafront Strategy

 Failing that, he requested that the paragraph entitled Project 
Description on page 13 of the report and the paragraph headed "Aviary 
Removal/Band stand Facility" be deleted

 That Art & Soul Traders be offered a renewal of their lease.

Councillor Lee Hunt made his deputation which included the following points:
 He supported all the points made by Councillor Vernon-Jackson.
 He said it would be helpful if the letter sent to Mr Lewis was withdrawn
 He suggested that perhaps students could help with the consultation as 

they had with the Seafront Strategy
 He thought the paper was premature and hoped it would be withdrawn

Councillor Donna Jones thanked those making deputations and invited 
questions from opposition spokespersons.

In response to a query about why the original Equality Impact Assessment 
had been withdrawn, the Assistant Director of Culture and City Development 
said that because this was a guidance/framework document, it was not 
possible to assess the impact. If this was taken forward today, the next step 
would be to seek authority from Cabinet to go out for public consultation - 
usually 6-8 weeks.  The process would be similar to that used for 
Supplementary Planning Documents and once the results of the consultation 
were known, an Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) would be done at that 
stage.
The legal adviser, Mr Robert Parkin, said that although the Council has a 
public sector equality duty,  he explained that the law does not require an EIA 
on every occasion.  The decision today is to adopt a framework so there are 
no consequences yet that would enable an EIA to be carried out at this stage.  
The original EIA distributed with the papers had therefore been withdrawn.  
The Assistant Director of Culture and City Development said that the 
document was intended to set out ideas that would help developers in the 
future.
Councillor Jones said that she recognised this was an emotive subject and 
said that full consultation would take place.  She thanked all those who were 
in attendance in the public gallery.  She referred to a written representation 
received from Janice Burkinshaw concerning the importance of retaining the 
hedges around the park for several reasons including for birds.  Councillor 
Jones wanted to reassure people that the document is not stating what the 
Council will do, it is just a springboard for consultation. She said the birds and 
animals will stay, but it may be that the aviary will be re-sited but there were 
no details as yet.  The Council has been working with the University and 
Shaping Portsmouth Partnership in relation to the site.



3

With regard to the Lodge, Councillor Jones said that she had found the 
comments made by Mr Lewis at Council on 12 July pragmatic and useful.  
She advised that she had met with him to discuss options.
In summary Councillor Jones said that the decision today was not about 
detail.  Victoria Park is a very important site and it was important to keep all 
options open. 

DECISION: 
That the Leader of the Council with responsibilities for Planning, 
Regeneration and Economic Development approved the Victoria Park 
Action Plan. 

14. Update on Building Control Partnership (AI 4)

A verbal update was provided by the Assistant Director of Culture and City 
Development, Claire Upton-Brown.  She reported that the Council Building 
Control team joined the Gosport and Fareham Borough Council Partnership 
last Summer. 
The Partnership is working well though there have been some problems 
around recruitment and retention. The Partnership management team are 
now looking at a revised staffing structure to address these issues.  Initial 
discussions about expanding the Partnership are taking place and the 
possibility of  setting up a Trading Company is being considered.

15. Exclusion of Press and Public (AI 5)

Councillor Jones said that although there is provision to move the meeting 
into exempt session, she hoped to keep proceedings in open for as long as 
possible which could be achieved if Members did not need to refer to the 
exempt appendix to the report. 

16. Northern Quarter: Termination of Development Agreement (AI 6)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

Tom Southall, Property & Investment Manager introduced the report which 
provides background to the recommendation to terminate the development 
agreement and agreement for lease between Portsmouth City Council and 
Centros Portsmouth Limited Partnership (CPLP).

Councillor Vernon-Jackson was invited to make his deputation which he then 
did including the following points

 the delays in developing the Northern Quarter caused by a number of 
factors (including from one protestor who significantly delayed the 
compulsory purchase order), then the economic downturn

 it would be useful to have clarification on the ownership of the land and 
also how others owning property in Commercial Road will be affected.



4

 He advocated the City Council should look at investing in a scheme to 
move the development forward as part of the Council's investment 
portfolio as that may generate a profit and also would lead to more 
business rates being received by the Council.

Tom Southall explained the land ownership and said that public documents 
were available that detail the ownership.

Councillor Jones said that matters had moved on since the Northern Quarter 
development had first been considered.  The scheme had effectively been 
dead for at least five years and there was now a need to formalise the 
situation.  A good relationship between the Council and the Land Agents had 
now been established with the intention of formulating a cohesive plan going 
forward. She said that the recovery of costs mentioned in s 6 of the report will 
be the subject of a further report for the s151 officer and Deputy Chief 
Executive for action in consultation with the Leader of the Council with 
responsibilities for PRED.

DECISION:

(1) To terminate the development agreement and agreement for lease.

(2) That a report is prepared for the S151 Officer and Deputy Chief 
Executive for action in consultation with the Leader of the Council 
with responsibilities for PRED on:

i. Any sums outstanding between the parties and the rights of 
recovery,

ii. property implications regarding the transfer of titles or otherwise of 
the properties currently held in trust on behalf of Centros 
Portsmouth Partnership Limited.

The meeting concluded at 10.30am.

Councillor Donna Jones
Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration & Economic 
Development


